might affect the carrying amounts of the provisions with a corresponding affect on the profit and loss
account of the Group.

Notes to and forming part of the consolidated
financial statements For the year ended December 31, 2014

Annual Report 2014 139

4. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR

During the year, ECL, upon excercise of option on its shares by the International Finance Corporation
(IFC) on IFC’s loan to ECL’s subsidiary company (Engro Fertilizers Limited), has accounted for such
options retrospectively and as a result it has restated the earliest prior years in its financial statements.
Consequently, while applying the equity method, the Group has also restated the prior year presented
in the balance sheet, profit and loss account, statement of comprehensive income and statement of
changes in equity in these consolidated financial statements. There is no impact of this restatement
on the cash flow statement. Further, the impact of this restatement relates to the period after
January 1, 2013 only.

The effects of the above retrospective change have been demonstrated below:

Balance
previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
restatement

Restated
amount

------------------(Rupees in ‘000)------------------

As at December 31, 2013

Balance Sheet
Investment in associates  34,392,814  (168,468)  34,224,346
Revenue reserves  24,110,912  (151,621)  23,959,291
Deferred taxation  1,199,211  (16,847)  1,182,364

For the year ended December 31, 2013

Profit and Loss Account

Share of profit of associates  4,618,475  (169,389)  4,449,086
Taxation  458,583  (16,939)  441,644

Statement of Changes in Equity

Unappropriated profit  23,400,283  (152,450)  23,247,833
Total comprehensive income  3,700,632  (151,621)  3,549,011

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income  96,397  829  97,226

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Note 2014 2013

--------(Rupees in ‘000)--------

Operating fixed assets 5.1  1,568,696  1,725,664
Capital work-in-progress 5.2  149,056  150,560
Major spare parts and stand-by equipment 5.3  222,070  132,151

 1,939,822  2,008,375

Notes to and forming part of the consolidated
financial statements For the year ended December 31, 2014

140 Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited

5.1 Operating fixed assets

5.1.1 The following is a statement of operating fixed assets:

Land Building
Plant and
machinery

Furniture,
fittings and
equipment

Data
processing
equipment

Motor
Vehicles

Railway siding Catalysts
Leasehold

improvements
Total

-----------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in ‘000)-----------------------------------------------------------------------

At January 1, 2013
Cost  250,657  114,636  3,800,182  76,773  120,219  176,722  2,314  303,275  -  4,844,778
Accumulated depreciation  -  (92,804) (2,342,066)  (55,577)  (114,497)  (93,489)  (2,291)  (200,686)  - (2,901,410)
Net book value  250,657  21,832  1,458,116  21,196  5,722  83,233  23  102,589  -  1,943,368

Year ended December 31, 2013

Additions  -  -  -  1,909  4,021  123  -  -  -  6,053

Disposals
Cost  -  -  -  -  (674)  (6,638)  (2,314)  -  -  (9,626)
Accumulated depreciation  -  -  -  -  609  3,932  2,291  -  -  6,832
Net book value  -  -  -  -  (65)  (2,706)  (23)  -  -  (2,794)

Write off
Cost  -  -  (76,943)  -  (63,378)  (1,149)  -  -  -  (141,470)
Accumulated depreciation  -  -  63,020  -  62,744  1,138  -  -  -  126,902
Net book value  -  -  (13,923)  -  (634)  (11)  -  -  -  (14,568)

Depreciation charge for the year  -  (3,834)  (163,235)  (4,490)  (3,373)  (26,437)  -  (5,026)  -  (206,395)

Net book value as at
  December 31, 2013  250,657  17,998  1,280,958  18,615  5,671  54,202  -  97,563  -  1,725,664

Year ended December 31, 2014

Additions  -  -  4,300  6,964  7,540  21,773  -  -  10,406  50,983

Transferred from CWIP  -  -  2,254  -  -  -  -  -  -  2,254

Disposals
Cost  -  -  -  (943)  (2,347)  (48,050)  -  -  -  (51,340)
Accumulated depreciation  -  -  -  799  1,860  34,734  -  -  -  37,393
Net book value  -  -  -  (144)  (487)  (13,316)  -  -  (13,947)

Write off
Cost  -  (2,609)  -  (7,877)  (865)  -  -  -  -  (11,351)
Accumulated depreciation  -  2,543  -  7,753  857  -  -  -  -  11,153
Net book value  -  (66)  -  (124)  (8)  -  -  -  (198)

Depreciation charge for the year  -  (3,830)  (161,421)  (4,403)  (3,192)  (19,620)  -  (3,506)  (88)  (196,060)

Net book value as at
   December 31, 2014  250,657  14,102  1,126,091  20,908  9,524  43,039  -  94,057  10,318  1,568,696

At December 31, 2013
Cost  250,657  114,636  3,723,239  78,682  60,188  169,058  -  303,275  -  4,699,735
Accumulated depreciation  -  (96,638) (2,442,281)  (60,067)  (54,517)  (114,856)  -  (205,712)  - (2,974,071)
Net book value  250,657  17,998  1,280,958  18,615  5,671  54,202  -  97,563  -  1,725,664

At December 31, 2014
Cost  250,657  112,027  3,729,793  76,826  64,516  142,781  -  303,275  10,406  4,690,281
Accumulated depreciation  -  (97,925) (2,603,702)  (55,918)  (54,992)  (99,742)  -  (209,218)  (88) (3,121,585)
Net book value  250,657  14,102  1,126,091  20,908  9,524  43,039  -  94,057  10,318  1,568,696

Depreciation rates (%) - 5 7.5 10 to 12.5 33.33 to 50 20 5 10 to 50 10

5.1.2 During the year, the Subsidiary Company has identified certain items of operating fixed assets from
which further economic benefits are no longer being derived. Therefore, assets having cost of Rs 11.351
million (2013: Rs 141.470 million) and net book value of Rs 0.198 million (2013: Rs 14.568 million) have
been retired from active use and have been written off in these financial statements.

Notes to and forming part of the consolidated
financial statements For the year ended December 31, 2014

Annual Report 2014 141

5.1.4 Details of the property, plant and equipment disposed off:

Particulars Mode of disposal Cost
Accumulated
depreciation

Net book value Sale proceeds Gain / (loss) Particulars of purchasers

-----------------------------------------(Rupees in ‘000)-----------------------------------------
Items having net

book value of
greater than Rs
50,000 each

Motor vehicles
As per Group

Policy
 6,245  2,915  3,330  3,981  651 Ali Aamir

-do-  9,581  4,790  4,791  6,072  1,281 Shahid Hamid Pracha
-do-  676  484  192  304  112 Ronald Inayat
-do-  834  667  167  323  156 Beena Tauseef
-do-  891  535  356  535  179 Zubair Abdullah
-do-  980  555  425  683  258 M. Dilpazeer Khan
-do-  1,975  1,547  428  815  387 Nadeem Tariq
-do-  1,575  1,050  525  853  328 Hamad Raza
-do-  1,910  796  1,114  1,410  296 Nasir Iqbal
-do-  1,838  1,532  306  1,002  696 Syed Amin Saleem
-do-  936  530  406  626  220 Muhammad Javed
-do-  1,016  423  593  781  188 Shahzad Ayub
-do-  762  267  495  562  67 Saman Rana

Data processing
  equipment -do-  86  14  72  40  (32) Zubair Abdullah

Bid  86  14  72  40  (32) TAU Computers

Items having net
 book value of
 less than Rs
 50,000 each

Various  21,949  21,274  675  9,622  8,947 Various

2014  51,340  37,393  13,947  27,649  13,702

2013  9,626  6,832  2,794  16,462  13,668

Note 2014 2013
--------(Rupees in ‘000)--------

5.1.5 The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated
as follows:

Cost of sales 25  178,132  186,969
Selling and distribution expenses 26  1,359  2,540
Administrative expenses 27  16,569  16,886

 196,060  206,395

5.2 Capital work-in-progress

Fabrication and installation  11,140  12,644
Steam turbine for plant and machinery  131,810  131,810
Others  6,106  6,106

 149,056  150,560

5.1.3 Cost of property, plant and equipment that are fully depreciated amounts to Rs 1,904.190 million (2013:
Rs 1,750.120 million).

Notes to and forming part of the consolidated